J. Org. Chem. 1986,51, 4639-4644 4639
l), 104643-19-8; 59 (isomer 2), 104643-20-1; 61, 104643-21-2; 63,
104643-22-3; 72, 104643-29-0; vii, 104643-28-9; viii, 104643-26-7;
ix, 104642-96-8; x, 104643-25-6; PhCHNPh, 538-51-2; deuterium
oxide, 7789-20-0; l-chloro-3-methyl-2-butene, 503-60-6; acetone,
67-64-1; benzophenone, 119-61-9; azobenzene, 103-33-3; l-iodo-
butane, 542-69-8; chlorotrimethylsilane, 75-77-4; (E)-2-methyl-
2,6-heptadienoic acid, 104643-23-4; (E)-2-methyl-2,6-heptadienoyl

0.0025-0.0041 8,) for 1 and 0.0036 8, (range 0.0028-0.0045 A) for
2.
numbering system and the thermal ellipsoids. Compound 2 is
similar, except that N(5) and C(1) are interchanged. The in-
dolizine rings (atoms 1-9) are only approximately planar, with
root mean square deviations of 0.023 8, for 1 and 0.026 A for 2.
The planes of the substituents are twisted considerably from the
indolizine plane, and there is little T ovelap between the central
rings and the substituent groups. Bond lengths (Figure 2) show
that the connecting bonds to the phenyl and acetoxy groups are
single bonds.
Bond lengths and angles are shown in Figures 2 and 3. The
distances indicate that there is considerable conjugation in the
indolizine ring system so that charge-separated canonical struc-
Figure 3. Bond angles for 1 (upper values) and 2 (lower values).
Atom 5 is the nitrogen atom in 1, and atom 1 is the nitrogen atom
in 2. Estimated standard deviations average 0.20° (range
0.16-0.25O for 1 and 0.23O (range 0.18-0.28O) for 2.
tures make important contributions to the bonding.
The bond lengths in the six-membered ring agree exceptionally
well for 1 and 2. The distances in the five-membered ring indicate
a high degree of conjugation, which is, however, systematically
different for the two compounds. In both 1 and 2 the ring bonds
a t  C(2), to which acetoxy is attached, are shorter by about 0.02
8, than the comparable bonds a t  the equivalent (relative to N)
carbon C(4) in the other compound, to which a phenyl ring is
attached. Thus, there is greater double-bond character in the
ring bonds around C(2) than in the equivalent ring bonds at  C(4)
in the other compound. Consideration of possible canonical
structures shows that charge-separated structures in which the
negative change resides a t  C(2) must be less important than
structures in which the negative charge resides a t  C(4). This is
Indolizines J. Org. Chem., Vol. 51, No. 24, 1986 4643
Table IV. NMR Values for l-(Acyloxy)-2,3-diarylindolizinesa
R
Ar
NMR data (6, CDC13)
compd Ar R R1 H5 H6 H7 Ha R (aH)
1 C6H5 H CH3 7.9 6.35 6.6 7.2
3 C6H6 H (CH3)3C 7.9 6.3 6.55 7.1
4 4-CH3OCsH4 H (CH3)& 7.83 6.30 6.57 b
5 4-CH3OC6H4 H CH3 7.85 6.3 6.6 7.2
8 C6H5 7-CH3 CH3 7.87 6.22 6.94
6 4-(CH3)3CC6H,j H CH3 7.85 6.3 6.55 7.3
10 C6H5 7-CH3 (CHdsC 7.85 6.15 6.85 2.3
11 4-CH3OCeH4 7-CH3 CH3 7.75 6.15 7.2 2.28
12 C6H5 8-CH3 CH3 7.75 (6.1-6.3) (6.1-6.3) 2.45
12a C6H5 6-CH3 CH3 d d d d 2.24
7.85 6.2 6.9 2.55
7.85 6.15 7.0 3.85
13 C6H5 7-C&6 CH3
15 C6H5 6-CN CH3 8.3 6.65 7.3
14 CsH5 7-CGHSCHZ CH3
16 C6H5 7-CN CH3 7.9 6.5 7.65
17 C6H5 8-CN CH3 8.05 6.4 7.1
18 4-MeOC6H4 7-CN CH3 8.8 6.4 7.6
19 C6H5 7-CHO CH3 7.85 6.85 7.7 9.79
20 4-MeOC6H4 7-CHO CH3 7.8 b 7.65 9.79
21 C6H5 7-COOH CH3 7.9 6.95 8.0
25c C6H5 7-NHzCO CH3
26 C6H5 7-CHBCO CH3
29 4-CH3OCeH4 7-CHO 4-NOzC6H4 7.95 b 7.8 9.75
22 C6H5 7-COOCH3 CH3 7.85 6.95 7.85
23 C6H5 7-(CH3)& CH3 7.90 6.43 7.03
8.80 8.17 8.43
7.86 6.95 7.83
27 4-CH3OCsH4 7,8-C4H4 (CH3)xC 7.65 6.55
28 2,3-(CHz)s H CH3 7.56 (6.2-6.57) (6.2-6.57) 7.07